

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAI'I WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB – MAUI GROUP;
SURFRIDER FOUNDATION; WEST MAUI PRESERVATION
ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAYNA J. ZOLLE**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 19, 2019

* Counsel of Record

** Not admitted in D.C.; super-
vised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT'S PLAIN TEXT PROHIBITS ANY ADDITION OF ANY POLLUTANT TO NAVIGABLE WATERS FROM ANY POINT SOURCE WITHOUT A PERMIT, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE POINT SOURCE DELIVERS THE POLLUTANT DIRECTLY	5
II. THE STRUCTURE AND PURPOSE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE MEANING OF ITS PLAIN TEXT	15
III. THE PLAIN TEXT COVERS INDIRECT POINT-SOURCE POLLUTION, REGARDLESS OF THE APPLICABILITY OF ANY CLEAR-STATEMENT RULE	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	7
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Ill. & Mich.</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	3, 7, 10, 16, 18
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	2, 6, 14
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	5
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	8, 14
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	6
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	16, 18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	18
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	5
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	5
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	9, 16
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	6
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	6
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	21
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	10
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	6, 10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	2, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	4, 18, 21, 22
<i>Train v. City of New York,</i> 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....	8
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	7
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	4, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	10

Statutory Provisions and Legislative Materials

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3).....	21, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	2, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	3, 6, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	2, 3, 9, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1370	16
Interpretive Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program to Releases of Pollutants from a Point Source to Groundwater, 84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019).....	9, 18, 21

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary: Based on Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	8, 10, 12, 14
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	7
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	11
